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Investigative Activity:  News Articles Obtained; News Videos Obtained;  

Subpoenas Served  

Involves:   Marquetta Williams (W), 19 News (O), The Repository (O) 

Activity Date:   1/18/2022 

Activity Location:  Online Websites 

Authoring Agent:  SA Charles Moran #67 

 

Narrative: 

 

On January 18, 2022, at 1545 hours, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent 

(SA) Chuck Moran (Moran) obtained a video from the 19 News website related to the incident 

and officer-involved shooting that occurred in Canton, Ohio, on January 1, 2022. 

 

Previously, on January 7, 2022, SA Moran learned about two news articles and news videos 

involving Marquetta Williams (Marquetta). The news articles and videos were from 19 News 

(www.cleveland19.com) and from The Repository (www.cantonrep.com). After reviewing the 

articles and videos, it appeared that the statement that Marquetta provided BCI agents after the 

incident on January 1, 2022, was different that the statements she provided to the news 

organizations. 

 

The main differences that SA Moran noted were the following: 

- Marquetta told BCI agents that she was upstairs in the second-floor bathroom when 

James Williams (James) was firing the rifle and was shot by the officer and she did not 

see any part of it. She told the reporter that she was standing next to James when the 

shooting happened. 

- Marquetta told BCI agents that no one else had been outside shooting firearms during the 

evening. Marquetta told the news reporter that all of the adults were outside shooting 

firearms at 2359 hours. The DVR video recordings from the cameras outside Marquetta’s 

residence showed James Williams, Jermal Monday and Janairul Williams shooting 

firearms while Marquetta used a mobile phone to video or photograph the activity. 

Marquetta also went outside and shot a pistol while James Williams used a mobile phone 

to video or photograph the activity. 

 

On January 7, 2022, SA Moran sent an email to Stark County Assistant Prosecutor Mlinar 

requesting subpoenas be issued to 19 News and to The Repository for the full, unedited video 

footage of the news videos and articles involving Marquetta. 

 



 

Ohio Attorney General’s Office  

Bureau of Criminal Investigation 

Investigative Report 

 
2022-0001 

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 2307 10th Street SW, Canton, Ohio   

 

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document 

nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any 

rule of procedure. 

Page 2 of 3 Supervisor Approval: SAS David Posten #6 1/19/2022 3:29 PM 

Below is the link for the news article and video from 19 News: 

https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/04/wife-man-shot-killed-by-canton-police-officer-says-

husband-was-put-unsafe-situation/ 

 

Below is the link for the news article and video from The Repository: 

https://www.cantonrep.com/story/news/2022/01/03/wife-canton-man-killed-police-during-new-

years-eve-celebration/9078516002/ 

 

On January 14, 2022, SA Moran spoke with Attorney Dave Thomas (Thomas) by phone. He 

indicated that he was the attorney representing The Repository. Attorney Thomas indicated that 

he and The Repository objected to the subpoena. Attorney Thomas indicated that the news article 

and video were on The Repository website. Attorney Thomas also sent SA Moran an email about 

the subpoena. 

 

On January 17, 2022, SA Moran received an email from Attorney Kaitlin Gurney (Gurney). The 

email contained a letter in response to the subpoena issued. 

 

The letter indicated that 19 News (WOIO) objected to the subpoena because it sought 

“newsgathering materials” protected from disclosure by Ohio’s reporter shield law, Ohio 

Revised Code 2739.04, Article I, Section 11 of the Ohio Constitution and the First Amendment 

of the U.S. Constitution.  

 

The letter stated, “WOIO states that it does not possess full, unedited, or raw video recordings or 

any audio recordings of Ms. Mazur’s interview involving Marquetta Williams other than what is 

already posted online.” 

 

SA Moran made PDF versions of the news articles posted on the 19 News website and The 

Repository website. The links for the articles are listed above. 

 

SA Moran made a screen recording of the news video posted on the 19 News website with the 

article. 

 

SA Moran made a screen recording of the news video posted on The Repository website with the 

article. 
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Reference Items: 

The screen recordings of the news videos were copied to a disc and were submitted to the BCI 

case file as reference item E. 

 

Attachments: 

The news articles (PDF) from the 19 News website and The Repository website were attached to 

this report. The email and letter received from Attorney Gurney were attached to this report. The 

email received from Attorney Thomas was attached to this report. 
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Charles Moran

From: Gurney, Kaitlin <gurneyK@ballardspahr.com>
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2022 1:10 PM
To: Charles Moran
Subject: Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to WOIO
Attachments: 2022.01.17 Letter re WOIO Grand Jury Subpoena DMFIRM_401434332(1).PDF

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Special Agent Moran: 
Attached please find a letter addressed to you and Ms. Mlinar responding to the subpoena served on WOIO News 
Director Ian Rubin. Please contact me directly with any questions or concerns. 
Best regards, 
Kaitlin Gurney 
 
 
Kaitlin M. Gurney 

2021 Pro Bono Honor Roll – Gold   

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and  
location.
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Kaitlin Gurney 

Tel: 215.864.8585 

Fax: 215.864.8989 

gurneyk@ballardspahr.com 

January 17, 2022 

Kristen L. Mlinar, Esq. 
Stark County Prosecutor’s Office 
110 Central Plaza South, Suite 510 
Canton, Ohio 44702 
Via First Class Mail

Charles Moran 
Special Agent 
Bureau of Criminal Investigation 
Office of Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost 
Via Email Charles.Moran@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Re:  State of Ohio v. Investigation (Stark County C.P., No case number assigned)

Dear Ms. Mlinar and Special Agent Moran, 

This firm represents WOIO Channel 19 News in Cleveland.  Our client has referred 
to us a subpoena it received from you addressed to News Director Ian Rubin.  Please direct 
any further communications regarding this matter to me. 

Your subpoena requested: 
- Full, and/or unedited, and/or raw video recording(s) and audio recording(s) of an 

interview conducted by 19 News reporter Kristen Mazur involving Marquetta 
Williams in Canton, Ohio on 1/3/2022 and/or 1/4/2022, for a news article/report 
titled, “Wife of man shot, killed by Canton police officer says husband was put in 
unsafe situation.” 

- Any still images or photographs taken during the interview. 

WOIO objects to the subpoena to the extent that it seeks newsgathering materials 
protected from disclosure by Ohio’s reporter’s shield law, Ohio Rev. Code § 2739.04, 
Article I, Section 11 of the Ohio Constitution, and the First Amendment of the U.S. 
Constitution.   

Without waiving the foregoing, WOIO states that it does not possess full, unedited, 
or raw video recordings or any audio recordings of Ms. Mazur’s interview involving 
Marquetta Williams other than what is already posted online, including at:   

- https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/04/wife-man-shot-killed-by-canton-police-
officer-says-husband-was-put-unsafe-situation/

mailto:Charles.Moran@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/04/wife-man-shot-killed-by-canton-police-officer-says-husband-was-put-unsafe-situation/
https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/04/wife-man-shot-killed-by-canton-police-officer-says-husband-was-put-unsafe-situation/
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- https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/05/canton-police-release-video-fatal-officer-
involved-shooting-new-years-day-graphic/

The second link contains a livestream of the events recorded.  WOIO also does not have any 
still images or photographs taken during the interview.   

We trust that this resolves your requests and that there will be no further need to 
involve the station in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Kaitlin Gurney 

cc:  WOIO 

https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/05/canton-police-release-video-fatal-officer-involved-shooting-new-years-day-graphic/
https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/01/05/canton-police-release-video-fatal-officer-involved-shooting-new-years-day-graphic/
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Charles Moran

From: Thomas, David H. <dthomas@taftlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022 3:27 PM
To: Charles Moran
Cc: klmlinar@starkcountyohio.gov
Subject: grand jury subpoena to my client the Repository

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Special Agent Moran: 
 
Thanks for the call today and the confirmation that the grand jury subpoena issued to the Repository has been 
withdrawn and we do not need to do anything further or address the January 21 deadline.  
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Dave 
 
 

Taft  / 
David H. Thomas 
Partner 
He/Him/His 
dthomas@taftlaw.com 
Dir: 614.334.6199   |   Cell: 614.284.2010 
Tel: 614.221.2838   |   Fax: 614.221.2007 
65 E. State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215 

 
Taft Bio 
Download vCard 
taftlaw.com 
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